

No. 25-840

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR ETHICAL
CARE, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOB FERGUSON, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DR. ERICA E.
ANDERSON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LUKE N. BERG

RICHARD M. ESENBERG

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY

330 E Kilbourn Ave, #725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455
luke@will-law.org
rick@will-law.org

EMILY RAE

Counsel of Record

CALIFORNIA JUSTICE
CENTER

18002 Irvine Blvd.
Suite 108
Tustin, CA 92780
(949) 237-2573
emily@calpolicycenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Dr. Erica E. Anderson

February 17, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Whether to Provide Gender-Affirming Care Is a Major Health-Related Decision That Requires Parental Involvement, for Many Reasons.	6
II. Parental Decision-Making Authority Includes the Right to Decide How One's Own Minor Children Are Addressed.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Board of Educ. of Escambia County, Alabama,</i> 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....20	20
<i>Blair v. Appomattox Cnty. Sch. Bd.,</i> __ F.4th __, No. 24-1682, 2025 WL 2249351 (4th Cir. Aug. 7, 2025)	5
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.,</i> 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	16, 19
<i>Doe 1 v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.,</i> 2022 WI 65, 403 Wis. 2d 369, 976 N.W.2d 584.....	23
<i>Foote v. Ludlow Sch. Comm.,</i> 128 F.4th 336 (1st Cir. 2025).....	4
<i>Gruenke v. Seip,</i> 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	18, 20
<i>H. L. v. Matheson,</i> 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	20
<i>John & Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023)	3, 22
<i>Kaltenbach v. Hilliard City Sch.,</i> No. 24-3336, 2025 WL 1147577 (6th Cir. Mar. 27, 2025)	4, 22, 23
<i>Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Cnty. Sch. Bd.,</i> __ F.4th __, No. 24-1509, 2025 WL 2103993 (1st Cir. July 28, 2025)	5

<i>Lee v. Poudre Sch. Dist. R-1,</i> 135 F.4th 924 (10th Cir. 2025)	4, 22
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor,</i> 145 S. Ct. 2332 (2025).....	2, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>May v. Anderson,</i> 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	15
<i>McConkie v. Nichols,</i> 446 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson,</i> 761 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (S.D. Cal. 2025)	22
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 145 S. Ct. 14 (U.S., 2024).....	3
<i>Parham v. J. R.,</i> 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	2, 3, 16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	15
<i>Regino v. Staley,</i> 133 F.4th 951 (9th Cir. 2025)	5
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. Bd.,</i> No. 5:22-cv-4015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022)	22
<i>Santosky v. Kramer,</i> 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	2, 23
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma,</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	15
<i>T.F. v. Kettle Moraine Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 21-CV-1650, 2023 WL 6544917 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2023).....	21

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2, 15, 16, 18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15, 16
Regulations	
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082	2
Other Authorities	
Elie Vandenbussche, <i>Detransition-Related Needs and Support: A Cross-Sectional Online Survey</i> , 69(9) Journal of Homosexuality 1602–1620 (2022)	13
<i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice With Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , American Psychological Association, 70(9) APA 832–864 (2015)	12, 14
Hilary Cass, <i>Independent review of gender identity services for children and young people: Final report</i> (April 2024)	8
James M. Cantor, <i>Transgender and Gender Diverse Children and Adolescents: Fact- Checking of AAP Policy</i> , 46(4) Journal of Sex & Marital Therapy 307–313 (2019)	7
James R. Rae, et al., <i>Predicting Early- Childhood Gender Transitions</i> , 30(5) Psychological Science 669–681 (2019)	7, 10
Jesse Singal, <i>How the Fight Over Transgender Kids Got a Leading Sex Researcher Fired</i> , The Cut (Feb. 7, 2016)	9

Kenneth J. Zucker, <i>The myth of persistence: Response to “A critical commentary on follow-up studies and ‘desistance’ theories about transgender and gender non-conforming children” by Temple Newhook et al.</i> , 19(2) International Journal of Transgenderism 231–245 (2018)	9
Kristina R. Olson, et al., <i>Gender Identity 5 Years After Social Transition</i> , 150(2) Pediatrics (Aug. 2022).....	8
Peitzmeier, et al., <i>Health impact of chest binding among transgender adults: a community-engaged, cross-sectional study</i> , 19(1) Culture, Health & Sexuality 64–75 (2017)	5
<i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8</i> , WPATH, 23 International J. Trans. Health 2022 S1–S258 (2022) .11, 12, 13, 14	
<i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , The World Professional Association for Transgender Health (Version 7, 2012) 7, 11, 12	
T. D. Steensma, et al., <i>Factors Associated with Desistence and Persistence of Childhood Gender Dysphoria: A Quantitative Follow-Up Study</i> , 52(6) Journal of the American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry 582–590 (2013)	8, 10

- What is Gender Dysphoria?* American
Psychiatric Association,
[https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-
families/gender-dysphoria/what-is-
gender-dysphoria](https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/gender-dysphoria/what-is-gender-dysphoria)14
- Wylie C. Hembree, et al., *Endocrine Treatment
of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-
Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine
Society Clinical Practice Guideline*,
Endocrine Society 102(11) J Clin.
Endocrinol. Metab. 3869–3903 (2017)10, 14
